## **Annex 3.4 Elimination of Customs Duties**

## Section 1 Customs Duties on Imports Originating in Chile

1. Customs duties on imports into Korea originating in Chile listed in Appendix 2 (Tariff Elimination Schedule of Korea) under category "Year 0", category "Year 5", category "Year 7", category "Year 10" and category "Year 16" shall be eliminated in accordance with the following timetable.

Percentages of annual tariff reduction

rereening	es of unit	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<i>j reunen</i>	0							
Category	Entry into force	1.1.05	1.1.06	1.1.07	1.1.08	1.1.09	1.1.10	1.1.11	1.1.12	1.1.13	1.1.14
Year 0	100%										
Year 5	16.7%	33.3%	50%	66.7%	83.3%	100%					
Year 7	12.5%	25%	37.5%	50%	62.5%	75%	87.5%	100%			
Year 9	10%	20%	30%	40%	50%	60%	70%	80%	90%	100%	
Year 10	9.1%	18.2%	27.3%	36.4%	45.5%	54.5%	63.6%	72.7%	81.8%	90.9%	100%
	Entry										

Category	Entry into force	1.1.11	1.1.12	1.1.13	1.1.14	1.1.15	1.1.16	1.1.17	1.1.18	1.1.19	1.1.20
Year 16	0.0%	10.0%	20.0%	30.0%	40.0%	50.0%	60.0%	70.0%	80.0%	90.0%	100.0%

- 2. Tariff quotas on imports into Korea originating in Chile listed in Appendix 2 (Tariff Elimination Schedule of Korea) under category "TQ(1)", "TQ(2)", "TQ(3)", "TQ(4)", "TQ(5)", "TQ(6) and "TQ(7)" shall be applied as from the entry into force of this Agreement, in accordance with the conditions set out in Section 2 of Appendix 2.
- 3. For imports into Korea originating in Chile listed in Appendix 2 (Tariff Elimination Schedule of Korea) under category "**DDA**", the Tariff Elimination Schedule shall be negotiated after the end of the Doha Development Agenda negotiations of the WTO.
- 4. For imports into Korea originating in Chile listed in Appendix 2 (Tariff Elimination Schedule of Korea) under category "10 S", the Tariff Elimination Schedule shall be applied in accordance with the following condition<sup>1</sup>:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The preferential treatment shall be applied only upon grapes imported from November 1 to April 30 of each year.

From November 1 to April 30 of each year

Category	Entry into force	1.1.05	1.1.06	1.1.07	1.1.08	1.1.09	1.1.10	1.1.11	1.1.12	1.1.13	1.1.14
Year10 S	9.1%	18.2%	27.3%	36.4%	45.5%	54.5%	63.6%	72.7%	81.8%	90.9%	100%

5. For imports into Korea originating in Chile listed in Appendix 2 (Tariff Elimination Schedule of Korea) under category "E", the customs duties shall not be eliminated.

## Section 2 Customs Duties on Imports Originating in Korea

1. Customs duties on imports into Chile originating in Korea listed in Appendix 1 (Tariff Elimination Schedule of Chile) under category "Year 0", category "Year 3", category "Year 5", category "Year 7", category "Year 10" and category "Year 13" shall be eliminated in accordance with the following timetable.

Percentages of annual tariff reduction

_ rercentug	cs of ann	<u> </u>	, reunem	UII							
Category	Entry into force	1.1.05	1.1.06	1.1.07	1.1.08	1.1.09	1.1.10	1.1.11	1.1.12	1.1.13	1.1.14
Year 0	100%										
Year 3	25%	50%	75%	100%							
Year 5	16.7%	33.3%	50%	66.7%	83.3%	100%					
Year 7	12.5%	25%	37.5%	50%	62.5%	75%	87.5%	100%			
Year 10	9.1%	18.2%	27.3%	36.4%	45.5%	54.5%	63.6%	72.7%	81.8%	90.9%	100%

Category	Entry into force	1.1.10	1.1.11	1.1.12	1.1.13	1.1.14	1.1.15	1.1.16	1.1.17
Year 13	0.0%	12.5%	25.0%	37.5%	50.0%	62.5%	75.0%	87.5%	100%

2. For imports into Chile originating in Korea listed in Appendix 1 (Tariff Elimination Schedule of Chile) under category "E", the customs duties shall not be eliminated.